safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to explore and develop its
properties for the benefit of its stakeholders. The Company uses stock options primarily to retain and provide
future incentives to key employees and members of the management team. The granting of stock options is
primarily determined by the Board of Directors.

18. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

RECONCILIATIONS OF PRE-CHANGEOVER CANADIAN GAAP EQUITY, COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND CASH FLOWS TO IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.  The
changeover of the statements of financial position, statements of comprehensive income, and statements of
cash flows is shown below.

Lions Gate Metals Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three months ended March 31, 2011

PAGE 33 OF 38

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT JANUARY 1, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $   569,470 $   - $   569,470

Available-for-sale investments  464,895 - 464,895

Amounts receivable  115,643 - 115,643

Loan receivable  29,926 - 29,926

Prepaid expenses  88,165 - 88,165

Total current assets  1,268,099   - 1,268,099

Non-current assets

Reclamation bonds   12,000   -  12,000

Exploration and evaluation assets   1,742,549 - 1,742,549

Mineral property interests  786,215 - 786,215

Total non-current assets   2,540,764  -  2,540,764

Total assets  $ 3,808,863 $   - $ 3,808,863

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   113,954 $   - $ 113,954

Due to related parties  143,548 - 143,548

Total current liabilities   257,502  -  257,502

Total liabilities   257,502  -  257,502

Shareholders' equity

Share capital   12,096,545  -  12,096,545

Share purchase warrants  1,687,299 - 1,687,299

Contributed surplus  1,617,893 - 1,617,893

Accumulated other comprehensive income  68,171 - 68,171

Accumulated deficit  (11,918,547) - (11,918,547)

Total shareholders' equity   3,551,361  -  3,551,361

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 3,808,863 $   - $ 3,808,863

Lions Gate Metals Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three months ended March 31, 2011

PAGE 34 OF 38

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT MARCH 31, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $   60,787 $   - $   60,787

Available-for-sale investments  202,855 - 202,855

Amounts receivable  134,200 - 134,200

Loan receivable  1 - 1

Prepaid expenses  170,856 - 170,856

Total current assets   569,699  -  569,699

Non-current assets

Reclamation bonds   $ 44,000 - $ 44,000

Exploration and evaluation assets   1,802,055 - 1,802,055

Mineral property interests  786,306 - 786,306

Total non-current assets   2,632,361  -  2,632,361

Total assets  $ 3,201,060 $   - $ 3,201,060

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   65,194 $   - $   65,194

Due to related parties  39,375 - 39,375

Total current liabilities   104,569  -  104,569

Total liabilities  104,569  -  104,569

Shareholders' equity

Share capital   12,433,367 -  12,433,367

Share purchase warrants  1,687,299 - 1,687,299

Contributed surplus  1,621,032 - 1,621,032

Accumulated other comprehensive income  (193,869) - (193,869)

Accumulated deficit  (12,451,338) - (12,451,338)

Total shareholders' equity   3,096,491 -  3,096,491

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 3,201,060 $   - $ 3,201,060

Lions Gate Metals Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three months ended March 31, 2011

PAGE 35 OF 38

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $   367,713 $   - $ 367,713

Available-for-sale investments  145,400 - 145,400

Amounts receivable  121,800 - 121,800

Loan receivable  1 - 1

Prepaid expenses  161,211 - 161,211

Total current assets   796,125  -  796,125

Non-current assets
Reclamation bonds   $44,002 - 44,002

Exploration and evaluation assets   1,653,418 - 1,653,418

Mineral property interests  3,578,211 - 3,578,211

Total non-current assets   5,275,631  -  3,275,631

Total assets  $ 6,071,756 $   - $ 6,071,756

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   198,392 $   - $ 198,392

Due to related parties  7,560 - 7,560

Total current liabilities   205,952 -  205,952

Total liabilities   205,952  - 205,952

Shareholders' equity

Share capital   15,819,452 - 15,819,452

Share purchase warrants  1,902,699 - 1,902,699

Contributed surplus  1,630,073 - 1,630,073

Accumulated other comprehensive income  1,851 - 1,851

Accumulated deficit  (13,488,271) - (13,488,271)

Total shareholders' equity   5,865,804 - 5,865,804

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 6,071,756 $   - $ 6,071,756

Lions Gate Metals Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three months ended March 31, 2011

PAGE 36 OF 38

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS/INCOME FOR THE THREE MONTHS

ENDED MARCH 31, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Interest and other income  $   - $  - $   -

Accounting and audit  8,208 - 8,208

Advertising and promotion  31,844 - 31,844

Bank charges and interest  255 - 255

Conferences and trade shows  2,390 - 2,390

Consulting and management fees  125,070 - 125,070

Director fees  25,250 - 25,250

Filing and transfer agent fees   43,290 - 43,290

Insurance  5,795 - 5,795

Investor relations  - - -

Legal  101,484 - 101,484

Office, rent and telephone  32,457 - 32,457

Stock based compensation  126,561 - 126,561

Travel and accommodation  28,538 - 28,538

  531,042  - 531,042

Net loss before undernoted items  (531,042) - (531,042)

Other Income (expense)

Interest expense  (635) - (635)

Foreign exchange  (1,114) - (1,114)

Loss for the period   (532,791)  - (532,791)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax
Fair value gains / (losses) on available-for-sale
  investments

(202,460)

(202,460)

Total other comprehensive income, net of tax  $ (202,460) $ - $ (202,460)

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the
 period attributable to owners of the parent

$
(735,251)

$ -

$

(735,251)

Loss per common share, basic and diluted  $ (0.07) $ - $ (0.07)

Lions Gate Metals Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three months ended March 31, 2011

PAGE 37 OF 38

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS/INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2010

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Interest and other income $   3,305 $   - $   3,305

Accounting and audit 44,070 - 44,070

Advertising and promotion 74,541 - 74,541

Bank charges, interest and foreign exchange 11,353 - 11,353

Conferences and trade shows 2,480 - 2,480

Consulting  614,295 - 614,295

Director fees 25,250 - 25,250
Filing and transfer agent fees  22,075 - 22,075

General exploration 1,500 - 1,500

Insurance 23,733 - 23,733

Legal 156,094 - 156,094

Office, rent and telephone 115,442 - 115,442

Stock based compensation 135,602 - 135,602

Travel and accommodation 55,594 - 55,594

  (1,282,019) - (1,282,019)

Net loss before undernoted items (1,277,714) - (1,277,714)

Other Income (expense)

(Loss) Gain on sale of investments (72,833) - (72,833)

Write down of investments for permanent impairment (147,424) - (147,424)

Write down of mineral property interests (70,753) - (70,753)

Loss for the year  $ (1,569,724) $ - $ (1,569,724)

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax

Fair value gains / (losses) on available-for-sale
  investments

149,067

-

149,067

(Loss) Gain reclassified on sale of investments (72,833) - (72,833)

Write down of investments for
  impairment

(147,424)

-

(147,424)

Change in fair value of loans receivable 4,697 - 4,697

Interest reclassified on realization 173 - 173

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (66,320) $ - $(66,320)

Lions Gate Metals Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three months ended March 31, 2011

PAGE 38 OF 38

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period
attributable to owners of the parent $(1,636,044) $ - $ (1,636,044)

Loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.13) $ - $ (0.13)

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Cash used for operating activities $  (1,303,249) $ - $  (1,303,249)

Cash used for investing activities (299,393) - (299,393)

Cash provided by financing activities 1,400,885 - 1,400,885

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents during the year (201,757) - (201,757)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 569,470 - 569,470

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $   367,713 $ - $   367,713

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31,
2010

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Cash used for operating activities $ (660,411) $ - $ (660,411)

Cash used for investing activities (61,672) - (61,672)

Cash provided by financing activities 213,400 - 213,400

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents during the period (508,683) - (508,683)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 569,470 - 569,470

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 60,787 $ - $ 60,787